



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ABDUL WHITE, :  
 :  
 Defendant Below, :  
 Appellant, :  
 v. : Case No. 210, 2018  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :  
 :  
 Appellee.

**DEFENDANT APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL FROM  
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LAW OFFICE OF  
EDWARD C. GILL, P.A.

/s/ Edward C. Gill  
Edward C. Gill, Esquire  
Bar ID 2112  
Attorney for Defendant  
Below Appellant  
P.O. Box 824  
Georgetown, DE 19947  
(302) 854-5400

Dated: 9/25/18

CURLEY, DODGE, FUNK &  
STREET, LCC

/s/ Alexander Funk  
Alexander Funk, Esquire  
Bar ID 4955  
Attorney for Defendant  
Below Appellant  
250 Beiser Boulevard  
Suite 202  
Dover, DE 19904  
(302) 674-3333

Dated: 9/25/18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	2-5
<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b>	6
<b>ARGUMENT I</b>	7-13
<p>A. QUESTION PRESENTED: DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN NOT GRANTING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL WHEN THE STATE WRONGFULLY WITHHELD A VIDEO TAPED RECORDED STATEMENT OF A CO-DEFENDANT WHICH SUPPORTED THE DEFENSE AND ATTEMPTED TO HIDE THE EXISTENCE OF THAT STATEMENT TO THE DEFENSE, WHEN THE STATE WITHHELD A WARRANT FOR TAKING THE DNA OF THE CO-DEFENDANT AND THE TRIAL COURT EVEN AT TRIAL REFUSED TO ORDER THE STATE TO PRODUCE THAT WARRANT, THE STATE WAS ALLOWED TO WITHHOLD FROM THE DEFENSE THE DETAILS OF THREATS MADE BY A CO-DEFENDANT ON THE DEFENDANT AT BAR WHICH WERE CONSISTENT WITH THE DEFENSE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE, AND THE STATE WAS PERMITTED TO WITHHOLD FROM THE DEFENSE EVIDENCE THAT ITS BALLISTICS INVESTIGATOR IN THE CASE AT BAR</p>	

ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED CRIMES INVOLVING DISHONESTY IN THE COURSE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT? THE DEFENDANT APPELLANT PRESERVED THESE ISSUES BY MAKING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL ON THE CO-DEFENDANTS STATEMENT AT THE TRIAL COURT LEVEL (A70), WHICH WAS DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT (A84-A87 EXHIBIT F), MAKING A MOTION AT THE TRIAL COURT LEVEL FOR PRODUCTION OF THE DNA WARRANT OF THE CO-DEFENDANT (A88-A89), WHICH WAS DENIED AT THE TRIAL COURT LEVEL (A92 EXHIBIT F), MOVING THAT THE STATE BE REQUIRED TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE THREATS MADE ON THE DEFENDANT BY A CO-DEFENDANT WHICH WERE CONSISTENT WITH THE DURESS DEFENSE AT BAR, WHICH WAS PRESERVED BY MOTION BY THE DEFENDANT AT THE TRIAL LEVEL (A110), AND DENIED BY THE TRIAL COURT, (A111-A117 EXHIBIT F) AND THE DEFENDANT MADE A MOTION FOR THE STATE TO BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE INFORMATION REGARDING THE INVESTIGATION OF ITS BALLISTICS INVESTIGATOR, WHICH WAS DENIED. (A167-A171, A21 EXHIBIT F) THE TRIAL COURTS RULINGS ON THESE ISSUES ARE ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN AS EXHIBIT F.

B. THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW IS WHETHER THE DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS VIOLATED THE SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS OF THE DEFENDANT AND THAT DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS WERE PREJUDICIALLY EFFECTED. OLIVER V. STATE, 60 A.3d 1093 (DEL. 2013)

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DID NOT DECLARE A MISTRIAL DUE TO THE STATE'S HIDING AND WITHHOLDING A STATEMENT OF A CO-DEFENDANT, NOT PRODUCING A WARRANT WHICH WAS ISSUED FOR THE DNA OF THAT CO-DEFENDANT AND EVIDENCE WHICH SUPPORTED THREATS MADE BY A CO-DEFENDANT UPON THE DEFENDANT AT BAR WHICH WERE CONSISTENT WITH THE DURESS DEFENSE PRESENTED TO THE JURY, AND THE STATE WAS ALLOWED TO WITHHOLD EVIDENCE AS TO THE MISCONDUCT ARISING TO THE LEVEL OF CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS OF ITS BALLISTICS EXPERT IN THE CASE AT BAR.

**ARGUMENT II**

14-21

A. QUESTION PRESENTED: DID THE TRIAL COURT COMMIT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE STATE'S PRETRIAL MOTION IN LIMINE TO ADMIT INTO EVIDENCE AT TRIAL A

PICTURE OF A TATTOO READING “DUCT TAPE BANDIT” LOCATED ON MR. WHITE’S PERSON? THIS QUESTION WAS PRESERVED THROUGH MR. WHITE’S WRITTEN RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION (A175-A179), MR WHITE’S ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION DURING A PRE-TRIAL HEARING, (A118-A166), AND THE TRIAL COURT’S MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF JULY 20, 2017, GRANTING THE STATE’S MOTION (EXHIBIT D - STATE V. WHITE, 2017 DEL. SUPER. LEXIS 356 (DEL. SUPER. CT., JULY 20, 2017)].

B. THE STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW IS THIS COURT REVIEWS A TRIAL COURT’S EVIDENTIARY RULINGS FOR AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. HORSEY V. STATE, 2006 WL 196438 (DEL. JAN. 24, 2006).

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE’S MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO ADMIT EVIDENCE OF A TATTOO READING “DUCT TAPE BANDIT” LOCATED ON MR. WHITE’S PERSON.

CONCLUSION:

22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Milligan v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 6 (Del. 2000)	18
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 820 A.2d 342 (Del. 2003)	15-16
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 777 A.2d 759 (Del. 2001)	17-19
<i>People v. Guevara</i> , 2016 WL 879997 (Cal. App. Mar. 8, 2016)	20
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> , 28 P.3d 73 (Cal. 2001)	19-21
<i>People v. Prieto</i> , 66 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2003)	19
<i>People v. Sendezas</i> , 2018 WL 3583754 (Cal. App. July 26, 2018)	19-20
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
D.R.E. 801	15-17
